
2008 MSHSL Section 7A Championships Girls 
Cloquet Country Club    Oct. 23, 2008 
 
PLACE TEAM                POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME SPREAD 
  1 Crosby-Ironton           75    3   14   15   18   25   60   66  16:46.0  1:05.9 
  2 Esko                     95    4    5   21   27   38   49   51  16:54.8  1:39.4 
  3 International Falls      96    8   12   13   30   33   34   45  16:56.6  1:22.9 
  4 Cook County-Two         117    6   19   20   32   40   52   89  17:08.7  1:41.6 
  5 Ely                     124    7   10   26   35   46   48   78  17:09.7  1:56.8 
  6 Proctor                 157    9   22   23   50   53   56   94  17:27.1  2:04.8 
  7 Pequot Lakes            213    2   16   61   63   71   79   92  17:56.7  3:12.2 
  8 Marshall                223   11   28   57   62   65  110       18:03.9  2:25.7 
  9 Virginia                246   24   41   44   54   83   96  104  18:14.6  2:25.5 
 10 Eveleth-Gilbert         272   31   39   59   68   75   93  109  18:30.5  1:46.0 
 11 Moose Lake-Willow       335   37   43   70   86   99  119       19:08.1  2:54.2 
 12 AlBrook-Cotton          341   47   58   72   73   91            19:06.8  2:01.1 
 13 Cromwell - Floodwood    361   42   55   67   97  100            19:21.9  2:42.2 
 14 East Central            372   17   64   88   95  108  113  118  19:36.1  4:44.4 
 15 Pine River-Backus       384   36   74   77   85  112  115  120  19:52.1  5:14.0 
 16 Carlton                 390    1   69  102  107  111            19:51.9  6:24.9 
 17 Mesabi East             399   29   80   87   98  105  114       19:44.7  3:48.5 
 18 Greenway                462   81   84   90  101  106            20:16.8  1:40.1 
 19 Deer River- Northland   494   76   82  103  116  117            21:40.5  4:52.8 
Incomplete Teams: McGregor, Lakeview Christian, Mt. Iron - Buhl, Chisholm, Wrenshall, Cloquet Christian 
 
1. Crosby-Ironton 
 
    3  Christina Mapson, 12       16:06.5   
 
   14  Stacey Gustafson, 12       16:45.5   
 
   15  Marie Abear, 11            16:48.3   
 
   18  Lisa Borden, 10            16:57.3   
 
   25  Kristine Gustafson, 10     17:12.4   
 
   60  Shelby Vukelich, 10        18:45.7   
 
   66  Kirsten Midthun, 11        19:00.5   
 
Total Time = 1:23:50.0     Total Places = 75 
 
 
 
2. Esko 
 
    4  Marisa Shady, 8            16:10.6   
 
    5  Kailyn Knutson, 8          16:11.2   
 
   21  Kate Shelerud, 9           17:02.7   
 
   27  Erika Shady, 7             17:19.3   
 
   38  Sydnee Von Dell, 8         17:50.0   
 
   49  Romy Freigang, 10          18:16.5   
 
   51  Rachael Mills, 10          18:20.2   
 
Total Time = 1:24:33.8     Total Places = 95 
 
 
 
3. International Falls 
 
    8  Stephanie Christianson, 11 16:15.4   
 
   12  Amy Auran, 7               16:42.1   
 
   13  Amber Harms, 8             16:44.0   
 
   30  Grace Thorstad, 11         17:23.0   
 
   33  Breanne Friend, 12         17:38.3   
 
   34  Rachel Foss, 8             17:40.2   
 
   45  Jaime Sjoblom, 8           18:04.6   

 
Total Time = 1:24:42.8     Total Places = 96 
 
 
 
4. Cook County-Two 
 
    6  Signe Larson, 8            16:12.2   
 
   19  Anna Schield, 10           17:00.5   
 
   20  Sonja Peterson, 11         17:00.6   
 
   32  Molly Rider, 10            17:36.2   
 
   40  Michelle Weitz, 11         17:53.8   
 
   52  Shelby Ahrendt, 8          18:21.0   
 
   89  Amber Fletcher, 11         20:05.0   
 
Total Time = 1:25:43.3     Total Places = 117 
 
 
 
5. Ely 
 
    7  Ann Farley, 9              16:14.2   
 
   10  Amy Bianco, 8              16:18.3   
 
   26  Sarah Anderson, 11         17:18.2   
 
   35  McKenzie, 8                17:46.7   
 
   46  Berit Schurke, 9           18:11.0   
 
   48  Chelsea Nelson, 10         18:11.6   
 
   78  Olivia Schreffler, 9       19:24.3   
 
Total Time = 1:25:48.4     Total Places = 124 
 
 
 
6. Proctor 
 
    9  Katie Fleckenstein, 11     16:17.4   
 
   22  Bridget Tesser, 7          17:07.7   
 
   23  Sierra Moen, 8             17:08.9   
 
   50  Alaina Levings, 10         18:19.1   
 



   53  Amanda Smith, 11           18:22.2   
 
   56  Lindsey Ziells, 7          18:30.8   
 
   94  Jenna Blace, 11            20:20.5   
 
Total Time = 1:27:15.3     Total Places = 157 
 
 
 
7. Pequot Lakes 
 
    2  Kylie Beltz, 10            15:57.6   
 
   16  Jordan Roy, 9              16:53.4   
 
   61  Christy Peterson, 11       18:48.7   
 
   63  Savannah Stone, 8          18:54.0   
 
   71  Sydney Johnson, 9          19:09.8   
 
   79  Ashley LaRock, 9           19:25.3   
 
   92  Michelle Hayes, 9          20:13.3   
 
Total Time = 1:29:43.5     Total Places = 213 
 
 
 
8. Marshall 
 
   11  Elly Power, 12             16:31.1   
 
   28  Kemin Fena, 8              17:20.0   
 
   57  Lauren Adams, 9            18:37.7   
 
   62  Meghan Flattery, 12        18:53.9   
 
   65  Sarah Johnson, 12          18:56.8   
 
  110  Catherine Jarocki, 9       21:57.6   
 
Total Time = 1:30:19.5     Total Places = 223 
 
 
 
9. Virginia 
 
   24  Brittany Ofstad, 12        17:10.3   
 
   41  Krissy Nosbisch, 12        17:58.4   
 
   44  Ashley Christy, 10         18:04.4   
 
   54  Jamie Nosbisch, 12         18:23.9   
 
   83  Kim Rice, 9                19:35.8   
 
   96  Emily Krulc, 11            20:32.6   
 
  104  Laura Holien, 12           20:59.2   
 
Total Time = 1:31:12.8     Total Places = 246 
 
 
 
10. Eveleth-Gilbert 
 
   31  Julianna Wagner, 7         17:33.8   
 
   39  Kaylen Erchul, 10          17:53.0   
 
   59  Johannah Wyrick, 7         18:43.7   
 
   68  Sarah Johnson, 9           19:02.0   
 
   75  Gabby Everson, 10          19:19.8   
 
   93  Kayla Moe, 10              20:15.0   

 
  109  Chrissy Benson, 11         21:54.4   
 
Total Time = 1:32:32.3     Total Places = 272 
 
 
 
11. Moose Lake-Willow 
 
   37  Katie Ring, 9              17:48.0   
 
   43  Jackie Granfors, 10        18:01.7   
 
   70  Taylor Anderson, 9         19:08.7   
 
   86  Mary Lou Moonen, 11        19:59.7   
 
   99  Kathryn Moonen, 10         20:42.2   
 
  119  Kathryn Coil, 11           24:54.6   
 
Total Time = 1:35:40.3     Total Places = 335 
 
 
 
12. AlBrook-Cotton 
 
   47  Ashely O'Day, 10           18:11.1   
 
   58  Emma Blom, 8               18:40.6   
 
   72  Taylor Joyal, 7            19:14.6   
 
   73  Cori Carlson, 8            19:15.4   
 
   91  Kylene Fremling, 11        20:12.2   
 
Total Time = 1:35:33.9     Total Places = 341 
 
 
 
13. Cromwell - Floodwood 
 
   42  Sarah Chasson, 11          18:00.1   
 
   55  Marlene Wester, 9          18:28.1   
 
   67  Melody Balke, 10           19:01.0   
 
   97  Emily Warpula, 8           20:38.0   
 
  100  Lucy Super, 9              20:42.3   
 
Total Time = 1:36:49.5     Total Places = 361 
 
 
 
14. East Central 
 
   17  Bailey Beckman, 7          16:56.0   
 
   64  Jannesa Matheson, 10       18:55.4   
 
   88  Emilee Franklin, 9         20:01.6   
 
   95  Amber Stitt, 9             20:27.1   
 
  108  Kirsten Shank, 7           21:40.4   
 
  113  Taylor Johnson, 7          23:34.9   
 
  118  Janna Diggan, 12           24:36.8   
 
Total Time = 1:38:00.5     Total Places = 372 
 
 
 
15. Pine River-Backus 
 
   36  Kira Taylor, 8             17:47.7   
 



   74  Sarah Rudlang, 7           19:15.9   
 
   77  Lydia Krecklau, 9          19:23.7   
 
   85  Jade Holley, 9             19:51.2   
 
  112  Krystle Peltier, 8         23:01.7   
 
  115  Kayla Peltier, 11          24:09.5   
 
  120  Franciscka Ellestad, 9     28:09.4   
 
Total Time = 1:39:20.2     Total Places = 384 
 
 
 
16. Carlton 
 
    1  Lindsey Dahl-Holm, 9       15:48.5   
 
   69  Rachel Gunderson, 12       19:06.3   
 
  102  Megan Nelson, 9            20:55.8   
 
  107  Hallie Raisanen, 11        21:15.2   
 
  111  Melissa Clark, 11          22:13.4   
 
Total Time = 1:39:19.2     Total Places = 390 
 
 
 
17. Mesabi East 
 
   29  Espree Essig, 9            17:21.1   
 
   80  Sarah Peterson, 9          19:31.0   
 
   87  Mariah Essig, 10           20:00.3   
 

   98  Kristin Blais, 9           20:41.5   
 
  105  Hollie Barteck, 10         21:09.6   
 
  114  Jordan Elvish, 11          23:51.6   
 
Total Time = 1:38:43.5     Total Places = 399 
 
 
 
18. Greenway 
 
   81  Heidi Lefebvre, 12         19:31.0   
 
   84  Carissa Butterfield, 11    19:38.2   
 
   90  Heather Sumner, 12         20:09.7   
 
  101  Lindsey Feyder, 11         20:53.6   
 
  106  Leah Antonson, 11          21:11.1   
 
Total Time = 1:41:23.6     Total Places = 462 
 
 
 
19. Deer River- Northland 
 
   76  Kaila Juntunen, 8          19:21.8   
 
   82  Ashley Trout, 9            19:33.1   
 
  103  Emily Emerson, 11          20:58.1   
 
  116  Krystal Haubrich, 12       24:14.5   
 
  117  Nicole Enerson, 12         24:14.6   
 
Total Time = 1:48:22.1     Total Places = 494

 
 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM          
    1     1  Lindsey Dahl-Holm, 9       15:48.5    Carlton               
 
    2     2  Kylie Beltz, 10            15:57.6    Pequot Lakes          
 
    3     3  Christina Mapson, 12       16:06.5    Crosby-Ironton        
 
    4     4  Marisa Shady, 8            16:10.6    Esko                  
 
    5     5  Kailyn Knutson, 8          16:11.2    Esko                  
 
    6     6  Signe Larson, 8            16:12.2    Cook County-Two       
 
    7     7  Ann Farley, 9              16:14.2    Ely                   
 
    8     8  Stephanie Christianson, 11 16:15.4    International Falls   
 
    9     9  Katie Fleckenstein, 11     16:17.4    Proctor               
 
   10    10  Amy Bianco, 8              16:18.3    Ely                   
 
   11    11  Elly Power, 12             16:31.1    Marshall              
 
   12        Korinna Mickelson, 7       16:35.2    McGregor              
 
   13    12  Amy Auran, 7               16:42.1    International Falls   
 
   14    13  Amber Harms, 8             16:44.0    International Falls   
 
   15    14  Stacey Gustafson, 12       16:45.5    Crosby-Ironton        
 
   16    15  Marie Abear, 11            16:48.3    Crosby-Ironton        
 
   17    16  Jordan Roy, 9              16:53.4    Pequot Lakes          
 
   18    17  Bailey Beckman, 7          16:56.0    East Central          
 
   19    18  Lisa Borden, 10            16:57.3    Crosby-Ironton        



 
   20    19  Anna Schield, 10           17:00.5    Cook County-Two       
 
   21    20  Sonja Peterson, 11         17:00.6    Cook County-Two       
 
   22    21  Kate Shelerud, 9           17:02.7    Esko                  
 
   23    22  Bridget Tesser, 7          17:07.7    Proctor               
 
   24    23  Sierra Moen, 8             17:08.9    Proctor               
 
   25    24  Brittany Ofstad, 12        17:10.3    Virginia              
 
   26    25  Kristine Gustafson, 10     17:12.4    Crosby-Ironton        
 
   27        Joy Rasmussen, 10          17:15.6    Lakeview Christian    
 
   28    26  Sarah Anderson, 11         17:18.2    Ely                   
 
   29    27  Erika Shady, 7             17:19.3    Esko                  
 
   30    28  Kemin Fena, 8              17:20.0    Marshall              
 
   31    29  Espree Essig, 9            17:21.1    Mesabi East           
 
   32    30  Grace Thorstad, 11         17:23.0    International Falls   
 
   33    31  Julianna Wagner, 7         17:33.8    Eveleth-Gilbert       
 
   34    32  Molly Rider, 10            17:36.2    Cook County-Two       
 
   35    33  Breanne Friend, 12         17:38.3    International Falls   
 
   36    34  Rachel Foss, 8             17:40.2    International Falls   
 
   37    35  McKenzie, 8                17:46.7    Ely                   
 
   38    36  Kira Taylor, 8             17:47.7    Pine River-Backus     
 
   39    37  Katie Ring, 9              17:48.0    Moose Lake-Willow     
 
   40    38  Sydnee Von Dell, 8         17:50.0    Esko                  
 
   41    39  Kaylen Erchul, 10          17:53.0    Eveleth-Gilbert       
 
   42    40  Michelle Weitz, 11         17:53.8    Cook County-Two       
 
   43        Dakota Winans, 9           17:58.1    Mt. Iron - Buhl       
 
   44    41  Krissy Nosbisch, 12        17:58.4    Virginia              
 
   45    42  Sarah Chasson, 11          18:00.1    Cromwell - Floodwood  
 
   46    43  Jackie Granfors, 10        18:01.7    Moose Lake-Willow     
 
   47    44  Ashley Christy, 10         18:04.4    Virginia              
 
   48    45  Jaime Sjoblom, 8           18:04.6    International Falls   
 
   49    46  Berit Schurke, 9           18:11.0    Ely                   
 
   50    47  Ashely O'Day, 10           18:11.1    AlBrook-Cotton        
 
   51    48  Chelsea Nelson, 10         18:11.6    Ely                   
 
   52    49  Romy Freigang, 10          18:16.5    Esko                  
 
   53    50  Alaina Levings, 10         18:19.1    Proctor               
 
   54    51  Rachael Mills, 10          18:20.2    Esko                  
 
   55    52  Shelby Ahrendt, 8          18:21.0    Cook County-Two       
 
   56    53  Amanda Smith, 11           18:22.2    Proctor               
 
   57    54  Jamie Nosbisch, 12         18:23.9    Virginia              
 
   58    55  Marlene Wester, 9          18:28.1    Cromwell - Floodwood  
 
   59    56  Lindsey Ziells, 7          18:30.8    Proctor               
 



   60        Emmalee Toldo, 11          18:36.3    Chisholm              
 
   61    57  Lauren Adams, 9            18:37.7    Marshall              
 
   62    58  Emma Blom, 8               18:40.6    AlBrook-Cotton        
 
   63    59  Johannah Wyrick, 7         18:43.7    Eveleth-Gilbert       
 
   64    60  Shelby Vukelich, 10        18:45.7    Crosby-Ironton        
 
   65    61  Christy Peterson, 11       18:48.7    Pequot Lakes          
 
   66        Emiley Brennan, 11         18:51.9    McGregor              
 
   67    62  Meghan Flattery, 12        18:53.9    Marshall              
 
   68    63  Savannah Stone, 8          18:54.0    Pequot Lakes          
 
   69    64  Jannesa Matheson, 10       18:55.4    East Central          
 
   70    65  Sarah Johnson, 12          18:56.8    Marshall              
 
   71    66  Kirsten Midthun, 11        19:00.5    Crosby-Ironton        
 
   72    67  Melody Balke, 10           19:01.0    Cromwell - Floodwood  
 
   73    68  Sarah Johnson, 9           19:02.0    Eveleth-Gilbert       
 
   74    69  Rachel Gunderson, 12       19:06.3    Carlton               
 
   75    70  Taylor Anderson, 9         19:08.7    Moose Lake-Willow     
 
   76    71  Sydney Johnson, 9          19:09.8    Pequot Lakes          
 
   77        Kelsey Goroni, 10          19:11.2    Chisholm              
 
   78    72  Taylor Joyal, 7            19:14.6    AlBrook-Cotton        
 
   79    73  Cori Carlson, 8            19:15.4    AlBrook-Cotton        
 
   80    74  Sarah Rudlang, 7           19:15.9    Pine River-Backus     
 
   81    75  Gabby Everson, 10          19:19.8    Eveleth-Gilbert       
 
   82    76  Kaila Juntunen, 8          19:21.8    Deer River- Northland  
 
   83    77  Lydia Krecklau, 9          19:23.7    Pine River-Backus     
 
   84    78  Olivia Schreffler, 9       19:24.3    Ely                   
 
   85    79  Ashley LaRock, 9           19:25.3    Pequot Lakes          
 
   86        Christie Bunge, 12         19:29.4    Wrenshall             
 
   87    80  Sarah Peterson, 9          19:31.0    Mesabi East           
 
   88    81  Heidi Lefebvre, 12         19:31.0    Greenway              
 
   89    82  Ashley Trout, 9            19:33.1    Deer River- Northland  
 
   90    83  Kim Rice, 9                19:35.8    Virginia              
 
   91    84  Carissa Butterfield, 11    19:38.2    Greenway              
 
   92    85  Jade Holley, 9             19:51.2    Pine River-Backus     
 
   93    86  Mary Lou Moonen, 11        19:59.7    Moose Lake-Willow     
 
   94    87  Mariah Essig, 10           20:00.3    Mesabi East           
 
   95    88  Emilee Franklin, 9         20:01.6    East Central          
 
   96    89  Amber Fletcher, 11         20:05.0    Cook County-Two       
 
   97    90  Heather Sumner, 12         20:09.7    Greenway              
 
   98    91  Kylene Fremling, 11        20:12.2    AlBrook-Cotton        
 
   99    92  Michelle Hayes, 9          20:13.3    Pequot Lakes          
 
  100    93  Kayla Moe, 10              20:15.0    Eveleth-Gilbert       



 
  101    94  Jenna Blace, 11            20:20.5    Proctor               
 
  102    95  Amber Stitt, 9             20:27.1    East Central          
 
  103    96  Emily Krulc, 11            20:32.6    Virginia              
 
  104    97  Emily Warpula, 8           20:38.0    Cromwell - Floodwood  
 
  105    98  Kristin Blais, 9           20:41.5    Mesabi East           
 
  106    99  Kathryn Moonen, 10         20:42.2    Moose Lake-Willow     
 
  107   100  Lucy Super, 9              20:42.3    Cromwell - Floodwood  
 
  108        Alexandra Crum, 8          20:46.2    Chisholm              
 
  109   101  Lindsey Feyder, 11         20:53.6    Greenway              
 
  110   102  Megan Nelson, 9            20:55.8    Carlton               
 
  111   103  Emily Emerson, 11          20:58.1    Deer River- Northland  
 
  112   104  Laura Holien, 12           20:59.2    Virginia              
 
  113   105  Hollie Barteck, 10         21:09.6    Mesabi East           
 
  114   106  Leah Antonson, 11          21:11.1    Greenway              
 
  115        Stephanie Kantonen, 11     21:14.2    Cloquet Christian     
 
  116   107  Hallie Raisanen, 11        21:15.2    Carlton               
 
  117        Naomi Swanson, 10          21:38.9    Lakeview Christian    
 
  118   108  Kirsten Shank, 7           21:40.4    East Central          
 
  119   109  Chrissy Benson, 11         21:54.4    Eveleth-Gilbert       
 
  120   110  Catherine Jarocki, 9       21:57.6    Marshall              
 
  121   111  Melissa Clark, 11          22:13.4    Carlton               
 
  122   112  Krystle Peltier, 8         23:01.7    Pine River-Backus     
 
  123        Anna Ackerman, 11          23:25.9    Lakeview Christian    
 
  124   113  Taylor Johnson, 7          23:34.9    East Central          
 
  125   114  Jordan Elvish, 11          23:51.6    Mesabi East           
 
  126   115  Kayla Peltier, 11          24:09.5    Pine River-Backus     
 
  127   116  Krystal Haubrich, 12       24:14.5    Deer River- Northland  
 
  128   117  Nicole Enerson, 12         24:14.6    Deer River- Northland  
 
  129   118  Janna Diggan, 12           24:36.8    East Central          
 
  130   119  Kathryn Coil, 11           24:54.6    Moose Lake-Willow     
 
  131        Anna Valine, 10            25:43.8    Lakeview Christian    
 
  132        Candice Wyman, 10          26:24.4    Wrenshall             
 
  133   120  Franciscka Ellestad, 9     28:09.4    Pine River-Backus 
 


